
 

#2023-42 

Special Use Permit Amendment and Variation for 

Willow Creek Community Church Freestanding 

Sign  

Project Review for Planning and Zoning 

Commission 

 

 

Meeting Date: May 3, 2023 

 

Zoning Requests: Special Use Permit Amendment and Variation to allow a 

new freestanding sign that exceeds the square footage 

requirement. 

 

Location: 100 S. Main Street   

 

Size: Approximately 25 acres / 193,000 square-foot building 

 

Existing Zoning: M Manufacturing  

  

Surrounding Properties: North: M Manufacturing and B-4 Mixed-Use Business  

 South: M PUD Manufacturing and E Estate 

East: M Manufacturing, McHenry County “A1” 

Agriculture and “R1” Single-Family Residential, 

and Metra Union Pacific Northwest (UP-NW) 

Train Line 

West: B-4 Mixed Use Business and R-3B PUD Multi-

Family Residential  

 

Staff Contact: Katie Rivard (815.356.3612) 

 

 

Background: 

 Existing Use:  The existing use is the Willow Creek Community Church.  

 Development History: 

o In 2016, Willow Creek Community Church received a Special Use Permit to allow 

their operation as a religious establishment at the subject property.   
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Development Analysis:  

General: 

 Request: Special Use Permit Amendment and variation to allow a new freestanding sign 

that exceeds the square footage requirement. 

 Land Use:  The Comprehensive Land Use map shows the area as Mixed-Use. A religious 

establishment use fits within the live, work, play goals for Mixed-Use.  

 Zoning:  The site is zoned M Manufacturing. Religious establishments are allowed per 

Special Use Permit.  

 

Request Overview: 

 Willow Creek has an existing freestanding sign located near their Main Street entrance. 

Willow Creek is seeking to replace the existing sign with a new, larger freestanding sign 

to display their new logo and updated information. 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

  

35.5 square feet 

6.25 feet tall   

49.8 square feet 

7.5 feet tall 

 

 The proposed freestanding sign is approximately 49.8 square feet in sign area and 7.5 feet 

in height. The overall height includes the 30-inch high berm.  

 Per the UDO, the height of a sign shall be measured from normal grade at the base of the 

sign to the highest point of the sign support structure, sign embellishment or sign copy, 

whichever is highest. 

 Religious establishments are allowed one freestanding sign up to 32 square feet in sign area 

and 8 feet in height. Per Special Use Permit Ordinance #7212, Condition #2 requires that 

all signage meet the requirements of the UDO.  
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 All permanent freestanding signs are required to have one square foot of landscape area 

per one square foot of sign area around the base of the sign. At least 50% of the landscape 

area must be a mix of small deciduous trees, medium evergreen trees, ornamental trees and 

shrubs. The remaining area shall consistent of annual and perennial flowers and ground 

cover.  

 

Findings of Fact: 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT 

The petitioner is requesting approval of an amendment to a Special Use Permit to allow a new 

freestanding sign that exceeds the square footage requirements. A Special Use requires separate 

review because of the potential to impact surrounding properties and the orderly development of 

the City.   

 

Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes 

standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 

 

1. The use is necessary or desirable, at the proposed location, to provide a service or facility which 

will further the public convenience and general welfare. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

2. The use will not be detrimental to area property values. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

3. The use will comply with the zoning districts regulations. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

4. The use will not negatively impact traffic circulation. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

5. The use will not negatively impact public utilities or municipal service delivery systems.  If 

required, the use will contribute financially to the upgrading of public utilities and municipal 

service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

6. The use will not negatively impact the environment or be unsightly. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

7. The use, where possible will preserve existing mature vegetation, and provide landscaping and 

architecture, which is aesthetically pleasing, compatible or complementary to surrounding 

properties and acceptable by community standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
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8. The use will meet requirements of all regulating governmental agencies. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

9. The use will conform to any conditions approved as part of the issued Special Use Permit. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

10. The use will conform to the regulations established for specific special uses, where applicable. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

 

ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATIONS 

The petitioner is requesting a variation from Article 4 to allow a freestanding sign that exceeds the 

square footage requirement. 

 

The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 

variation. The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 

hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.   

 

To be considered a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot 

area must create a unique situation on this property. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove 

hardship at the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 
 

Standards 

When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 

this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 

surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 

narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 

underground conditions.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

 

For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 

consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 

established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 

applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
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b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 

having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 

to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; 

or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 

property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of adjacent 

property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, substantially 

increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 

Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied. 

 

 

Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions 

are recommended: 
 

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the City 

Council: 

A. Application (Crystal Lake Main Street, LLC, date signed 03/07/2023, received 

03/10/2023) 

B. Sign Plans (IC Signs & Graphics, dated 02/08/2023, received 03/10/2023) 

 

2. The Petitioner shall provide landscaping around the base of the sign as required by Section 4-

400 of the Unified Development Ordinance.  

 

3. All conditions from the original PUD Ordinance and subsequent Ordinances shall remain valid, 

as applicable, unless specifically modified by this request. 

 

4. The Petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Community 

Development. 



PIQ Map 

100 S. Main Street 
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PUBLIC NOTICE BEFORE THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE
MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF Willow Creek Community Church LEGAL NOTICE Notice is hereby given in compliance with the Unified
Development Ordinance (UDO) of the City of Crystal Lake, Illinois, that a public hearing will be held before the Planning and Zoning
Commission upon the application by Willow Creek Community Church (Crystal Lake Main Street, LLC, owner), for Special Use Permit
Amendment relating to the property at 100 S. Main Street, Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014, PIN: 19-04-101-017. This application is filed for the
purpose of seeking an amendment to an approved Special Use Permit to allow a new freestanding sign and any other changes or variations
as presented at the hearing, pursuant to Article 4 and Article 9. Plans for this project can be viewed at the City of Crystal Lake Community
Development Department at City Hall. A public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission on the request will be held at 7:00 p.m.
on Wednesday, May 3, 2023, at the Crystal Lake City Hall, 100 West Woodstock Street, at which time and place any person determining to be
heard may be present. Jeff Greenman, Chairperson Planning and Zoning Commission City of Crystal Lake (Published in the Northwest Herald
April 14, 2023) 2070422
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417 Sheridan Rd.
Highwood, IL 60040

O: 708-669-7177  C: 630-313-0286
E: Cory@icsignsinc.com 
W: www.icsignsinc.com

             Colors depicted on this drawing are printed simulations to assist in visualizing the design.
             They do not accurately reflect the actual colors specified.

This design is the exclusive property of IC Signs & Graphics Inc., and is the result of the original
and creative work of its employees. This drawing is submitted to the respective customer for the sole purpose of
consideration of whether or not to purchase this design, or a sign manufactured to this design from IC Signs & Graphics Inc.
Distribution, use of, or exhibition of this drawing to anyone outside customers organization, in order to secure quotation,
design work, or purchase of a sign either to this design or similar to this design, is expressly forbidden. 
In the event that such distribution, use or exhibition occurs, IC Signs & Graphics Inc. is to be compensated $1,000.00 for time,
effort and creative service entailed in creating these plans, as well as any and all legal fees and expenses to enforce its rights. Design By:

Sales Person: 

Drawing #:

Manufacturer: IC Signs & Graphics Inc.

Client Signature Approval Client Print Name Date

Location: Crystal Lake IL

Date: 2-8-2023

 CLH

CLH
  FINAL 
Per Code

Job Name: Willow CL     Contact: Matt

Per Code Allowed 50 sq ft
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Willow  = Example Lighting Style

Per Code Allowed 50 sq ft

Current sign is: 
10ft W x 3.5ft H 
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